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CHAIRMAN:  Mr Brian Park, you have been charged with careless riding, 

in that at Mornington on 23 March 2019 in the Steller Guineas over 

1600 metres, near the 250 metres or thereabouts, you permitted your mount, 

Taberna, to shift in when insufficiently clear of Star Missile, ridden by Nikita 

Beriman, which was tightened onto Starouz, ridden by Zac Spain, causing 

Ms Beriman to lose her rightful running.   

 

You pleaded not guilty to the charge, but the Stewards found the charge proven 

and suspended you for 12 meetings.  You are appealing against both the 

decision and the severity of the penalty. 

 

I have viewed the videos which were shown several times during the hearing.  

Indeed, we saw the incident from head on, side on and a view from behind the 

horses.  The interference occurred just as and very shortly after the horses were 

turning for home. 

 

Mr Hyland, for you, has argued that Zac Spain's horse moved in for a stride 

or so and that Michael Dee's horse moved out, both contributing to what 

occurred by effectively forcing you onto Nikita Beriman's mount.  That there 

was noticeable interference to her mount is beyond dispute.  She had to take 

hold of her horse and stand up in the irons. 

 

Having viewed the video several times, I am not persuaded that Zac Spain's 

mount contributed to the interference.  Any move inward by it would seem to 

be slight in the extreme, if it existed at all. 
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I also note that after Michael Dee viewed the video during the initial inquiry, 

he stated - to be found at page 11 of the transcript - that he did not believe that 

he took you out and that he did not take you out when the incident first 

occurred.  He stated that he may have put some pressure on you after the 

occurrence of the incident.  I agree with his version of events. 

 

In summary, I am of the view that the interference caused to Nikita Beriman's 

mount was so caused by you moving off your line in an endeavour to get out 

and go forward when you were not clear of Nikita Beriman and that caused the 

quite noticeable interference to her.  I remain of the view that Zac Spain and 

Michael Dee did not play any significant role at the time of the interference and 

I find the charge of careless riding proven. 

 

In the circumstances where there has been a full contest, the penalty imposed 

by the Stewards which is in the middle of the mid-range was a reasonable one 

and the appeal is dismissed. 

--- 
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